
Staff Report

DATE: September 13, 2022 
FILE: 3160-20/FR 2C 22 

TO: Chair and Directors 
Electoral Areas Services Committee  

FROM: James Warren 
Deputy Chief Administrative Officer 

RE: Site Specific Amendment to Floodplain Management Bylaw Application 
8772 Driftwood Road (Mathers/ Deslauriers) 
 Strata Lot 8, Sections 8 and 17, Township 5, Comox District, and Part of the 
Former Bed of the Strait of Georgia, Strata Plan VIS6179, Together with an 
Interest in the Common Property in Proportion to the Unit Entitlement of the 
Strata Lot as Shown on Form V, PID 026-920-069 

Purpose 
To consider a site specific amendment to the Floodplain Management Bylaw to reduce the 
minimum floodplain setback for a proposed single detached dwelling to 15 metres.   

Recommendation from the Deputy Chief Administrative Officer: 
THAT the Comox Valley Regional District Board grant an exemption to Bylaw No. 600 being the 
“Floodplain Management Bylaw No. 600, 2020” to permit a proposed single detached dwelling to be 
sited at 15 metres from the present natural boundary of the Strait of Georgia (FR 2C 22, Mathers/ 
Deslauriers) on property described as Strata Lot 8, Sections 8 and 17, Township 5, Comox District, 
and Part of the Former Bed of the Strait of Georgia, Strata Plan VIS6179, Together with an Interest 
in the Common Property in Proportion to the Unit Entitlement of the Strata Lot as Shown on  
Form V, PID 026-920-069 (8772 Driftwood Road); 

AND FINALLY THAT, as a condition of the site specific exemption to the Floodplain 
Management Bylaw, the property owners, at their own expense, register a restrictive covenant under 
Section 219 of the Local Government Act (RSBC, 2015, c. 1), specifying conditions that would enable 
the land to be safely used for the use intended according to the terms of the engineer report 
prepared by Tony Williamson, B.Sc., and Chris Hudec, M.A.Sc., P.Eng., of Lewkowich Engineering 
Associates Ltd.., dated July 25, 2022, which will form part of the restrictive covenant, as well as an 
acknowledgement that no Disaster Financial Assistance funding is available for the building or its 
contents and releasing and indemnifying the Comox Valley Regional District from liability in the 
event any damage is caused by flooding or erosion. 

Executive Summary 
 The applicants propose to construct a single detached dwelling within 100 metres of the

Strait of Georgia on an undeveloped property. An engineer’s report is required to determine
the minimum flood construction level (FCL) and floodplain setback for the year 2100, which
accounts for sea level rise.

 The applicant’s engineer states that the minimum FCL is 5.2 metres geodetic elevation, and
the minimum floodplain setback is at Driftwood Road, providing no building envelope on
the property. The engineers recommend that a reduction of the minimum floodplain setback
to 15 metres, provided their recommendations are followed, is safe for the intended use,
being a single detached dwelling. The recommendations include construction design and
methods to mitigate the hazard from flooding.

Supported by James Warren Deputy 
Chief Administrative Officer 

J. Warren 
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 Staff supports the approval of this application with the engineer’s report registered as a
Section 219 Restrictive Covenant against the Land Title of the subject property. The
covenant releases and indemnifies the Comox Valley Regional District (CVRD) from liability
or damage due to flooding, and state that no Disaster Financial Assistance funding is
available for the building or its contents.

Prepared by:  Concurrence: Concurrence: 

B. Chow T. Trieu A. Mullaly 

Brian Chow Ton Trieu Alana Mullaly 
Planner II Manager of Planning Services General Manager of Planning 

and Development Services 

Government and Community Interests Distribution (Upon Agenda Publication) 
Applicants 

Background/Current Situation 
The subject property, located at 8772 Driftwood Road, is approximately 0.134 hectares in size 
(Figures 1 and 2). This oceanfront property is bound by Driftwood Road to the southwest, Strait of 
Georgia to the northeast and residential lots in all other directions. Driftwood Marine Park, a 
regional park, is located approximately 27 metres southwest of the subject property. The applicants 
wish to construct a single detached dwelling on this property (Figure 3). 

Floodplain Management Bylaw Analysis 
Bylaw No. 600, being the “Floodplain Management Bylaw No. 600, 2020” (Floodplain Management 
Bylaw), regulates development of buildings and structures in proximity to watercourses. This bylaw 
was adopted to be consistent with the provincial Flood Hazard Area Land Use Management Guidelines, 
which was updated on January 1, 2018. The subject property is within 100 metres of the Strait of 
Georgia. In accordance with Sections 302(3) and 303(2) of bylaw 600, an engineer’s report is 
required to determine the minimum FCL (horizontal measurement) and floodplain setback for the 
year 2100 (vertical measurement), respectively. The engineer must assess whether the proposed 
siting is safe for the intended use now and in the future relative to coastal hazard (e.g. sea level rise 
and storm surge).  

The 2018 provincial guidelines provide two options for calculating siting: have an engineer 
determine the year 2100 future natural boundary of the sea and be 15.0 metres landward of that 
boundary, or be landward of the point where the 2100-year FCL meets the natural contour of the 
land. The year 2100 FCL intersects with the natural contour of the land at Driftwood Road, leaving 
no buildable area on the property, hence the need for an exemption.    

The applicants submitted an engineer’s report prepared by Tony Williamson, B.Sc., and Chris 
Hudec, M.A.Sc., P.Eng., of Lewkowich Engineering Associates Ltd.., dated July 25, 2022 (Appendix 
A). The engineers have determined the minimum FCL is 5.2 metres geodetic and the minimum 
floodplain setback to be at Driftwood Road, which prevents the proposed single detached dwelling 
from being built on the property. 

Based on this finding, the applicants submitted a site specific exemption application in accordance 
with Section 403 of the Floodplain Management Bylaw. Section 403(2) outlines the criteria for the 
CVRD Board to consider in an exemption application: 
 The CVRD Board considers the exemption advisable.
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 The exemption is consistent with the Provincial Flood Hazard Area Land Use Management Guidelines.
 The applicant has submitted an engineer report that specifies conditions that would enable the

land to be safely used for the use intended.
 The engineer has completed a Flood Hazard and Risk Assurance Statement.

The purpose of the application is to reduce the minimum floodplain setback. For the minimum FCL 
of 5.2 metres geodetic, the applicants confirmed that their proposed dwelling would be able to 
achieve this requirement.  
The engineers have followed the Provincial Flood Hazard Area Land Use Management Guidelines, as well 
as Engineers and Geoscientists of British Columbia’s Legislated Flood Assessment in a Changing Climate 
in BC, in their report. 

Firstly, the engineers acknowledge that there are wetlands in Driftwood Marine Park, located 
approximately 27 metres southwest of the subject property. The recommendations to protect the 
proposed dwelling from the hazards of this wetland would be superseded with the more 
conservative recommendations related to the Strait of Georgia. 

The engineers recommend the minimum floodplain setback to be 15 metres from the present 
natural boundary of the Strait of Georgia provided the minimum FCL is achieved. They provided 
detailed recommendation for the foundation design and construction for the applicants to follow. 
They outline situations that may be encountered during construction in which the engineers would 
need to get involved for further guidance before development activities could advance. 

In the future, they recommend current and future owners to monitor the foreshore for any 
regression, especially after a significant storm event or winter season. A reassessment from a 
qualified professional would be required in the event that the shoreline needs to be protected. 

They confirm that the land may be used safely for the use intended, being a single detached dwelling. 
The engineers confirm that there is no disaster financial assistance funding available for the building 
or its contents. 

Planning staff is in support of this Site Specific Exemption to this Floodplain Management Bylaw 
Application, as the engineers have prescribed land preparation and construction details to safeguard 
the proposed dwelling from the hazards of flooding. The engineers have followed Provincial Flood 
Hazard Area Land Use Management Guidelines, and they have completed the Flood Assurance 
Statement with the requirement to register their report as a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant against 
the Land Title of the subject property. 

Regional Growth Strategy Analysis  
Bylaw No. 120, being the “Comox Valley Regional District Regional Growth Strategy Bylaw No. 
120, 2010” (RGS), designates this property within Settlement Nodes. Policy 1D-2 of the RGS, 
pertaining to the public costs of housing states, “Direct new housing away from high risk natural 
hazard areas such as flood plains, areas exposed to sea-level rise…” Policy 8F-6 pertaining to 
planning for climate change adaption states, “All new development within established floodplains 
should be discouraged and redevelopment of lands within floodplain areas should only be supported 
where technical analysis by a qualified professional has been undertaken to ensure that lands are safe 
for use, development will not impact floodplain functions, and construction levels include safety 
factors to account for climate change and potential sea level rise and associated extreme storm 
surges.” The proposed reduced floodplain setback, which incorporates climate change impacts, is 
supported by recommendations from engineers.  



Staff Report – FR 2C 22 Page 4 

Comox Valley Regional District 

Official Community Plan Analysis  
Bylaw No. 337, being the “Rural Comox Valley Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 337, 2014” 
(OCP), designates the subject property within Settlement Nodes. Sections 15 and 16 of the OCP 
provides objectives and policies regarding development in the vicinity of natural hazards. Section 
15(2) states, “To direct new development away from hazard areas” and Section 16(1) states, “Do not 
permit new development in hazard areas, including mapped floodplains, steep slopes and areas of 
active erosion.” The proposed development is under guidance and recommendations by engineers. 
As such, the proposal is consistent with OCP policies. 

The OCP contains Development Permit Area Guidelines. The proposed single detached dwelling is 
within the Aquatic and Riparian Habitat Development Permit Area. The applicants will need to 
submit a Development Permit Application prior to land alteration and development. The review of 
this application has been delegated to CVRD Officers. 

Zoning Bylaw Analysis  
The subject property is zoned Residential One (R-1) in Bylaw No. 520, being the “Rural Comox 
Valley Zoning Bylaw No. 520, 2019” (Zoning Bylaw). As the design of the proposed single detached 
dwelling has not been finalized yet, the applicants have been advised of the Zoning Bylaw 
regulations. 

Policy Analysis 
Section 524(7) of Local Government Act (RSBC, 2015, c. 1) (LGA)  states that a local government may 
exempt an applicant from the minimum floodplain setback or FCL, if the local government 
considers the exemption is consistent with the Provincial Guidelines or has received an engineer 
report that certifies the land may be used safely for the used intended. 

Section 524(8) of LGA outlines that if the exemption is granted by the local government, then the 
local government may impose any term or condition, require the submission of an engineer report 
and require that the applicant enter into a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant to be registered against 
the Land Title of the subject property.  

Options 
The Board has the following options: 

1. Approve the site specific exemption of the floodplain specifications; or
2. Deny the site specific exemption of the floodplain specifications.

Based on the discussions outlined in this report, staff recommends option 1. 

Financial Factors 
Applicable fees have been collected for this application under the “Comox Valley Regional District 
Planning Procedures and Fees Bylaw No. 328, 2014.” 

Strategic Considerations: Strategic Drivers and Regional Growth Strategy  

CVRD Board Strategic Drivers: 

Fiscal 
Responsibility 

Climate Crisis and 
Environmental 
Stewardship and 
Protection 


Community 
Partnerships 

Indigenous 
Relations 
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Fiscal Responsibility: Careful management of services and assets is essential to providing affordable 
and reliable services to citizens and businesses in the CVRD. 

 A condition of a floodplain exemption is a covenant, registered at the applicant’s expense, to
indemnify the CVRD from liability in the event any damage is caused by flooding or erosion.

Climate Crisis and Environmental Stewardship and Protection: The CVRD is committed to reducing 
our impact on the environment and accelerating our actions to adapt and respond to climate change 
impacts. 

 The development on this property will be guided by conditions within a future application of
an Aquatic and Riparian Habitat Development Permit. The engineers confirmed that they
considered the effects of climate change in their recommendation as per the Flood
Assurance Statement they signed and sealed.

CVRD Regional Growth Strategy Goals: 

Housing 
Ecosystems, 
Natural Areas 
and Parks 

Local economic 
development 

Transportation 

Infrastructure Food Systems 
Public Health & 
Safety  Climate Change 

Public health and safety: Support a high quality of life through the protection and enhancement of 
community health, safety and well-being;  

 The development has been assessed by professional engineers. The engineers assume liability
for this design and the reduced floodplain setback through their statement that the use of the
dwelling is considered safe for the intended use, their Flood Assurance Statement. Their
professional report will be registered as a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant against the Land
Title of the subject property.

Intergovernmental Factors 
There are no intergovernmental implications with this application. 

Citizen/Public Relations 
There are no citizen and/or public relations factors related to this report. 

Attachment: Appendix A – Floodplain Report 
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Figure 1: Subject Property Map 
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Figure 2: Air Photo 
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Figure 3: Site Plan of Building Envelope of the Proposed Single Detached Dwelling 

Single Detached 
Dwelling 
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